
MINUTES OF GBM DATED 29.09.2024 - GS AOA 

 
BOM of GS-AOA had decided in their meeting dtd. 22.09.2024 to call Annual General Body 
Meeting (GBM) of Gaur Saundaryam Apartment Owners Association (GS-AOA) on 
29.09.2024 (Sunday) in Banquet Hall, Gaur Saundaryam, Noida Extn., Gautam Budh Nagar, 
at 10:00 AM, with objective to share updates/ developments about society and on MOT/ 
handover. 
 
ATTENDEES: 
 
A total of 152 owners/ co-owners were present in this meeting, including 10 Board members 
of GS-AOA. 
 
WELCOME ADDRESS: 
 
Shri R K Gupta, President GS-AOA, extended a warm welcome to all the residents present 
and outlined the agenda for the meeting. He encouraged attendees to note down any queries 
or suggestions for discussion and clarification during the proceedings. With that, the meeting 
was officially called to order. 
 
BOARD MEMBERS REPORT & UPDATES: 
 
Shri Ashish Singh, Secretary, provided comprehensive updates as per the agenda points and 
highlighted key points regarding the Memorandum of Transfer (MOT) process. The main 
highlights were as follows: 
 
1. The 3rd GBM was called on 03.03.2024, and its minutes were circulated among members 

on 09.03.2024. The secretary read out the major points of the minutes, and the house had 
approved the same. 
 

2. Audited financials for the FY-2023-24 were presented with Annexures by Mr. B.K. Bansal, 
Treasurer and related queries of residents were answered. Same was circulated to 
residents through mail and copy of said audited financials with all annexes is attached 
(Refer Annexure-1).  

 
3. Provisional Income/ Expenditure for period 01.04.24 to 31.08.24 were also presented with 

Annexures by Mr. B.K. Bansal, Treasurer and related queries of residents were answered. 
Same was circulated to residents through mail and copy of above with all annexes is 
attached (Refer Annexure-2). 
 

Other points related to Procurement Power and financial transaction limits were also 

presented as below: 



 

a) Procurement Power limits: 

i) Upto 25000/- On the basis of Single Quote. Budgetary quotes to be cross checked with 
market rates, earlier executed database, past records, etc 

ii) 25000/- to Rs. 10 Lakhs – On the basis of three quotes; may procced on two quotes 
based on limited vendors for specific items or beyond defined time limit. Budgetary 
quotes to be cross checked with market rates, earlier executed database, past records, 
etc.  

iii) 10 Lakhs above – Tender to be floated. Procurement Procedure of PSU’s to be 
followed.  

b) Transaction Limits for Internet Banking and Cheques: (AOA have accounts in two 
Banks – ICICI and IDFC) 

iv) Upto 1 Lakh – Treasurer and President OR Secretary 
v) Above 1 Lakh – Treasurer, Secretary and President (all three) 

 

4. UPDATES ON MOT Related Points:  
Secretary informed that society has been handed over from Builder in Jan’24 after signing of 
MOT after marathon negotiations, which went for 08 months. The updates on the following 
major MOT points are as under: 
 
a) IFMS: The IFMS Details are mentioned in below Table. The total IFMS amount received 

till date had been kept in term deposit with IDFC Bank. For rest of the IFMS and 
reconciliation amount works out to be INR 52.61 Lakhs for which Gaurs has committed 
to return before 31.10.2024. Two Meetings were held with Gaursons in their Corporate 
Office regarding the same. 
 

Particulars 
Amount in 

Lakh 

IFMS to be Received - (Residential) 955.42
IFMS to be Received - (Convenient shops) 40.35
AOA member ship Fees 20.63
Total Amount of IFMS + AOA Member Fee  1016.40
Less : Security PVNL*  -103.32
Less : Security NPCL  -27.00
Net Amount against IFMS/AOA Membership Fee 886.08
Amount Received as on date  843.50
Balance Amount to be recd. against IFMS/AOA Membership Fee  42.58
Other Amount Due against Meter Positive Balance 10.03
Total Amount to be received from Gaur as on Date  52.61

* PVVNL Security Amount of Rs. 1.03 Crore will be received from 
PVVNL as soon as PVVNL Connection will be surrendered 

  



 
 
 

b) Electricity Connection: As agreed in MOT for connection of 7500 KVA, Gaursons have 
applied for new power Connection from NPCL. Other updates: 

 
- All expenses are being borne by Gaursons.  
- NPCL substation is constructed near exit gate. 
- Main Supply cable is laid upto Substation 
- Panels are received  
- Target Commissioning Date – 25.10.2024 

 
c) Sewage Treatment Plant: As agreed in MOT, an additional new STP of 400 KLD is being 

installed near the swimming pool in basement-2. All Equipment are installed and inner 

coating/ painting is on going. Target commissioning date is 25.10.2024. 

 

d) Transformers: As agreed in MOT, 2000 KVA Transformer along with MV panels are  

installed and commissioned in Phase-I. 

 

e) Diesel Generators: As agreed in MOT, new DG is installed with 1500 KVA capacity in 

Phase-I. Duct installation is ongoing and commissioning is targeted by 15.10.2024. 

 

f) Garbage Plant: As agreed in MOT, Garbage plant of 1000 kg is installed & commissioned 

in Garbage Room against the existing capacity of 300 Kg. 

 

g) Solar Panels: Additional capacity of 54 kW Solar Panel is installed & commissioned at 

the rooftop of Aster and Orchid Tower.  

 

h) Registry of balance Flats: GSAOA is ready to take up the matter of unregistered flats 

again with DM, Noida/ Greater Noida Authorities and with builders and will request to 

expedite the balance cases. 

 

i) Broadly all the points mentioned in Annexure–E are attended (including existing STP, 

club related points, Gym, Infra etc.). Gaurs team is sensitised to attend the seepages in 

basements, top floors and badminton court along with tiles repair and MDF Boards 

replacement works. 



 
5. APPROVALS ALONG WITH CHARGES & PENALTIES TO BE IMPOSED IN GS: 

 
Following changes were proposed in the GBM and agreed upon as below: 
 

APPROVALS REQUIRED - WHERE PENALTIES ARE APPLICABLE 

S. 

No. 

Description Existing Proposed Approved by 

GBM w.e.f. 

01.10.2024 

1 NOC issuance 

changes for transfer of 

Flat  

Rs. 20/- sq. ft. (plus 

tax) 

0.5% of the sale 

value (plus taxes), as 

per By Laws of UP 

Apartment Act 2010 

Same as proposed.

2 Charges for Move-In 

and Move-Out 

initiated for Tenants 

Move-In: Rs. 3000/- 
Move-Out: Rs. 2000/-  
for Tenants 

Same as approved 

earlier 

 

Same as proposed 

3 Charges for Repair & 
Renovation. (The 
working hours will be 
9 AM to 6 PM and 
after completion of 
work, the cleaning of 
common area and 
disposal of related 
garbage will be the 
responsibility of 
Owner and 
Contractor) 
 

i. Up to 2 days:  Nil 
ii. Upto 7 days (1 

week) : Rs 2000/- 
(non refundable) 

iii. Above 1 Week to 4 
Weeks: Rs. 4000/- 
(2000/- non-
refundable, 2000 
refundable after 
completion of 
work) 

iv. For 2nd Month: Rs. 
6000 /- (4000/- 
non-refundable, 
2000/- refundable 
after completion of 
work) 

v. For 3rd Month: Rs. 
8000 /- (6000/- 
non-refundable, 
2000/- refundable 
after completion of 
work) 
 

 

Non-Refundable 

Amount for any 

period : NIL 

 

Refundable Amount : 

Same as approved 

earlier 

 

 

 

Same as proposed. 

 

One resident 

proposed refund of 

earlier non-

refundable amount 

to respective 

residents which 

was rejected by 

GBM. 

4 a) In case of Cheque 
bounce deposited 

a) Rs. 500/- plus 
GST per instance 

Same as approved 

earlier 

a) Rs. 500/- plus 
GST per 
instance  



in GS-AOA 
account:  

b) Wrong Parking, 
without sticker 
cars and 
violations of 
vehicle 
movement policy  

c) Grill Extension 
beyond balcony 
and or putting 
plants as well 
putting AC outer 
units :  

d) Spitting & 
garbage in lift 
 

b) Penalty of Rs 
500/- per day. 
Regular offenders 
will attract penalty 
of 1000/- per day. 

c) shall attract 
penalty of Rs. 
500/- per month 

d) Rs. 200/- per 
incidence  

 

b) Penalty of Rs 
500/- per day. 
Regular 
offenders will 
attract penalty 
of 1000/- per 
day.  

c) shall attract 
penalty of Rs. 
100/- per day 

d) Rs. 200/- per 
incidence  

 

5 Not cleaning of Pet 

dog poop by Owner 

within Society 

NEW  200/- first 

instance 

 500/- second 

instance & 

onwards 

Approved as 

proposed 

6 Damage to the Lift  NEW 500/- per instance 

plus actual cost of 

item, if broken/ 

misplaced 

Approved as 

proposed 

APPROVALS REQUIRED WHERE PENALTIES ARE NOT APPLICABLE 

S. 

No. 

Description Proposed Approved by GBM 

w.e.f. 01.10.2024 

7 Highstreet Shops 

CAM & DG Charges -  

The collection from Highstreet Shops is very 

less (approx. 1.2 Lacs per month). So, in order 

to encourage opening of other shops and 

promote the Highstreet area turnover, revision 

in Charges are as proposed : 

 CAM Charges – From 8 Sq./ft. to 5 Sq./ 

ft  

 DG Charges – Rs. 500 per KVA to Rs. 

200 KVA per Shop with no free units  

Approved as 

proposed w.e.f. 

07.08.2024 based 

on request from 

shop owners 



8 Regarding Fixed 

Deposits of GS AOA 

Accounts 

Fixed Deposit of IFMS amount and any 

additional FD’s with cumulative Interest shall 

only be utilized for Society purpose after 

approval in GBM. 

Approved as 

proposed. 

9 Floating of tender 

document for DG Fuel 

Conversion Kits in 02 

DGs (each in both 

phases) - AS PER 

S.NO. 9 of GBM 

AGENDA 

In order to comply the NGT Norms, it is 

essential to convert the existing diesel based 

DG’s. Two options are available on Market: 

a) PNG conversion Kit 

b) Retrofit Emission Control Device (RECD) 

Due to lead time required for getting 

commercial PNG connection and limitation in 

range within which PNG based DG sets 

worked, it is proposed to proceed with 

conversion of DG RECD Kits as they require 

less maintenance and can be installed in one 

month of placement of LOA. 

The cost of 02 RECD kits shall be approx. 40 

Lacs based on quotes received from vendors. 

Draft tender is already furnished to residents 

on 28.09.24 for review.  

Approved as 

proposed. 

 

Residents are 

requested to 

furnish comments 

any by 06.10.24. 

10 Proposal for increase 

in DG loads (upto 2.5 

KVA)  - AS PER 

S.NO. 10 of GBM 

AGENDA) 

- It is being proposed to offer increase in flat 

wise DG load upto maximum 2.5 KVA for 

those residents who are having less than 2.5 

KVA DG load, for smooth running of one AC in 

their flats. 

Flatwise and Phase-wise existing DG load 

calculation has been done for load below 2.5 

KVA VS total existing Phase wise spare load 

available after commissioning of New DG of 

1500 KVA in Phase-1. The amount proposed 

to be charged for DG load per KVA shall be 

same as been charged and paid by all 

residents to Builder during purchase of flat i.e. 

25000/- per KVA. 

The same amount shall be utilised only for 

installation of DG Kits in 02 DG’s and 

Approved as 

proposed.  

Forms shall be 

floated with cut off 

dates. 



installation of UPS in lifts (based on 03 months 

trial in Tulip Tower). 

11 Dedicated Sports 

Area (i.e. Tikona Park) 

for Kids 

GS kids to utilize Tikona Park for playing 

Football and other games as Turf (along with 

fence) is being installed. Now onwards, 

Football and other games not be played in 

other parks. Kids upto 07 years are allowed to 

play in any park. Spike Shoes are not allowed 

in any park including Tikona Park. 

Approved as 

proposed 

 
The above approved charges & penalties shall be reviewed periodically. Any other penalty, if 
needed in future, for smooth run of society may be decided by GS-AOA. 
 
 
6. GENERAL UPDATES ABOUT SOCIETY: 

 
a) Medical Room is set up in Club in collaboration with Sarvodaya Hospital. Residents were 

requested & encouraged to utilize the same facility.  

b) ATM contract is signed with ICICI Bank and it is operational.  

c) After taking handover on 16.02.24, GS-AOA has signed contracts with all required 

agencies to establish smooth functioning in GS i.e. Fujitec (Lift OEM), CBRE (Facility 

Management Company), SIS (Security agency) , Park+ (for boom barrier system), 

Parametrique (for Pre-Paid Meters), MyGate (Society Management App), STP Operator, 

Garbage Collector agency, Billion Broadcast (for screens), telecom service providers, etc. 

Suitable penalty clauses are included in contracts and shall be levied against lapses.  

d) Based on poor performance of Housekeeping agency, their contract was terminated 

on 07.04.24 and 02 new agencies were deployed. As per residents feedback, 

housekeeping services are improved within society.  

e) Based on poor performance of Horticulture agency, their contract was terminated in 

June’24 and new agency is deployed. As per residents feedback, horticulture services is 

improved within society.  

f) To improve the Gym facilities, 26 varieties of equipment with AMC are procured. More 

residents have joined after improvement in Gym facilities.   

g) Turf Installation in Tikona Park is almost completed , so that GS kids can play football 

and other games in designated area. Fence installation is being carried out around same 

park to protect the nearby residents during the game. 



h) New Website for GS-AOA is under preparation and same will be launched soon for 

better communication.  

i) Plantation Drive being carried out at regular intervals in GS with support of residents and 

many new plants are planted within and outside the society.  

j) Additional 80 nos. of CCTV cameras are installed at various places (i.e. basements, 

cutout area, common area, etc.) within society. There are total 367 cameras installed as 

on date. More cameras will be installed in order to cover the grey areas.  

k) Face Recognition based Biometrics system (02 nos.) are installed in Club area and 

are operational. Another 01 No. is installed in Zinnia B2 for Tower entry, which shall be 

operational based on performance of system in club area.  

l) Cycle Stands to be installed in cutout area of each tower, so that kids can park their 

cycles there. It will reduce common area encroachment and damage of lift doors.   

m) Paintwork in balance towers i.e. Blossom & Carnation Tower are completed.  

n) Painting Works in Tulip Tower - Internal common area is being done by Builder, after 

several follow ups.   

o) Other activities are also planned for Society i.e. new Mats for indoor badminton courts 

(budget around 9 Lacs.), new Garden benches (budget around 1 lac.), Fountain near 

Budha statue (budget around 5 lac.), Painting & plantation near Jasmine Exit area 

(budget around 1 Lac.), Fancy lights for common area (budget around 5 Lacs.) etc.  

p) Marketing Office Area is with GS-AOA and can be utilized for recreational activities, 

particularly for senior citizens/ ladies.  

q) The Restaurant area in Club is available on rent. If any of the resident is interested, they 

can approach GS-AOA for the same. 

 

7. UPDATES ON LIFT ISSUES:  
 

Based on recent lifts cases in NCR, OEM - FUJITEC & CBRE were sensitised to maintain the 
lifts in proper manner.  After Meeting dtd. 31.08.24 between residents, Fujitec, TUV & CBRE 
in presence of AOA, measures taken by Fujitec & CBRE were elaborated in details during 
GBM. Major highlights are listed below: 
 

i) As many cases were reported due to power fluctuations, UPS for all Tulip lifts is installed 

& commissioned on trial basis for 03 Months (On Rent 30,000/- per month) . Based on 

feedback, same will be implemented in other towers, post approval in upcoming GBM.  

ii) Checklist is maintained and kept on Notice Board of each tower 



iii) Two nos. of Vacuum cleaners are procured and Vacuum cleaning is going on every day. 

iv) For SLA and Penalties, the matter was again taken up with MD – Fujitec, however 

company informed that they don’t have such SLA clauses as per their company norms. 

AOA updated that they will inform the same to Authorities and DM-Noida. 

v) Responsibilities as per UP Lift Act 2024 are being fixed and compliances are in progress. 

vi) Lifts registration with UP Govt. Authorities is already under process.    

vii) As part of lift Shaft repair work in Carnation, Hanna towers is completed. Same repair work 

shall be checked in other towers and will be taken up accordingly.  

 

8. TO REVIEW PERFORMANCE OF CBRE AND SIS AND WAY FORWARD: 
 

Facility Management and security agencies – CBRE & SIS were engaged on 16.02.24 and 
fully mobilised by 01.03.2024. Feedbacks on performance of both agencies on various 
parameters is being taken online/ offline from the residents and outcome were shared during 
the Meeting. As many residents are not satisfied with the overall performance of both 
agencies,  AOA informed that tender for both services are ready for issuance and residents 
can decide the way forward. 
Many residents gave their feedback and GBM broadly agreed to give 03 months’ time to both 
agencies for significant improvements, else tender to be issued in third month for hiring of 
another agencies.  
 
9. IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENT (AS PER S.NO. 11 of GBM AGENDA): 

  
All 10 board members have resigned from Board of Management as well from their positions 
which is accepted by President after GBM and requested General Body to either appoint an 
ad hoc board OR  allow to write to Dy Registrar societies/ DM to appoint Administrator OR to 
allow to continue existing board till completion of process to elect new board proposed to be 
completed by November 2024. 
 
After discussions GBM requested board members to continue till new board elected for which 
board members agreed. 
A notification shall be issued soon to invite nominations for Election committee to complete 
the election process latest by November 24 end. 
 
10. RESIDENTS VIEWS AND REPLY 

 
The 24 residents have submitted their views mainly on poor maintenance related services, 
beautification works and suggestions on horticulture, lift maintenance, improvement in 
pathways, gym equipment, display of signages, space for cycle parking and flat registry issue 
of unregistered flats etc. In response President Shri RK Gupta pay thanks to all speakers for 



their valuable suggestion and informed that their suggestion will be taken in consideration 
and will ensure to care in coming days.  
 
The GBM subsequently concluded with vote of thanks. 
 
 
President            Secretary 
 
Gaur Saundaryam Apartment Owners Association 



B771
Text Box
ANNEXURE-I





























Direct Expenses- related to Members Income From Members 
106803110 107599280

Ac Repair & Service Charges 40350 Dg Charges 2695737
AOA Election Expenses 42742 Dg Fixed Charges 2338000
Audit Fee Expenses 75000 Grid Charges 42158252
Bank Charges 15030 Grid Fixed Charges 3138225
Building Repair & Maintenance 9061 Maintenance Charge 55891568
Common Area Light & Fittings Exp. 310510 Vending Charges 536650
Common Area Plumbing Work 601267 Apartment Noc Charges 486200
Common Area -Repair & Maintenance Exp 584481 Car Parking  & RFID Sticker 61253
Computer Repair & Maintenance 5947 Hall Booking 243095
Conveyance Expenses 1992 Cheque Bounce Charges 5500
Vendor Name : Xprown Facility Private Ltd 5545153 Meter Installation Charge 44800
Electricity Expenses 52383147
Electricity Meter/CCTV Amc Charges 524427
Fire & Saftey Expenses 549625
Freight Charges 1270
Garbage Collection Charge 427650
Golf Cart Maint Exp 92480
GST Input Reversal Exp 7250974
Gym AMC and Maint Exp 48700
Horticlture Material Expenses 414155
House Keeping Material Expensses 178826
Lift AMC & Maintainance Expenses 3870907
Miscellaneous Expenses 58287
Office Maintainence Expenses 21195
Pentry Expenses 29952
Pest Control Service Expenses 165000
Printing & Stationary 52260
Professional Fee 5000
Property Management Service Charges 21213402
Rate Tax & Fee 9686
RFID & Car Sticker Exp 51008
Ro Repair & Service Charges 88572
Security Expenses 8850373
Security Management Charge 200399
Sport Infrastrastrue Exp 404782
STP AMC Charges 555000
Swimming Pool Maintainace Charges 364850
Water Charges 1500000
Provision For Depreciation 300000

Surplus Transferred to General Fund 796170

Total 107599280 Total 107599280

GAUR SUNDARAYAM APARTMENT OWNERS ASSOCIATION
Provisional Income and Expenditure Statement Based on Unaudited Book of Accounts

1-Apr-24 to 31-August-24
Expesnes Income 

1-Apr-24 to 31-Aug-24 1-Apr-24 to 31-Aug-24
Particulars Particulars 

Cont to next page..

B771
Text Box
ANNEXURE-II



Expenes related to Non-member Income Income from Non-Members 2504718
Indirect Expenses 288023 Canopy/Sponsorship Charge 139746

Advertisment- Expenses Car Washing 26017
Recreational Activates 5075 Interest On A/C 374 14308
Festival Expenses 136964 Interest On S/B Acc Idfc 357 751389
Wheel Locks Expenses Interest Received On Icici 812 109805
Salary Expenses- Pandit Ji 100000 Mandir Donation 272173
Mandir Expenese 45985 Move In & Move Out 279662

Other Penalty Received 17510
Other Income-Rent ATM/Screen 612752
Renovation Charge 188136
Sport Entry Fee 93220

Provision for Tax 2216695 864511

Surplus Transferred to General Fund 1352184 0

Total 2504718 Total 2504718

1-Apr-24 to 31-August-24

Particulars Particulars 
Expesnes Income 

1-Apr-24 to 31-Aug-24 1-Apr-24 to 31-Aug-24

Provisional Income and Expenditure Statement Based on Unaudited Book of Accounts (Non-Members)



Vendor Name : CBRE South Asia Pvt Ltd Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24 Total

Particulars Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount
Estate Management Cost 755600 755600 726568 755600 740504 3733873
Housekeeping Manpower Cost 939015 1009302 1095040 1149791 1221350 5414497
Rental - HK Machinery & Equipment 34454 28170 36170 32170 32170 163134
Horticulture Manpower Cost & Equipment Rental 225344 197465 126034 0 0 548842
Horticulture  Machinery & Equipment Details 15900 15900 8206 0 0 40006
Electro-Mechanical Manpower Cost 1118632 1164954 1186018 1151545 1134112 5755261
Rental-Technical Tools & Tackles 8500 8500 8500 8500 8500 42500
Rental- Laptop 17500 17500 21790 24500 24500 105790
CBRE Management Fee 500000 500000 500000 500000 500000 2500000
Deduction SLA -30600 -80850 -78200 -32350 -222000
Total Amount 3584346 3616541 3630127 3589756 3661136 18081905

Vendor Name : Xprown Facility Private Ltd Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24
Particulars Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount

Housekeeping Manpower Cost 378487 487674 533267 494289 499055 2392772
Deductin SLA 1100 1050 2150
Total Amount 378487 487674 532167 493239 499055 2390622

Vendor Name : Modern Garden Apr-24 May-24 Jun-24 Jul-24 Aug-24
Particulars Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount

Horticulture Manpower Cost incl. Equipment 156212 238913 345750 740875
Total Amount 0 0 156212 238913 345750 740875

Total of Property Management Charge 3962833 4104215 4318506 4321908 4505941 21213402

Breakup of Property Management Charge 1st April 2024 to 31st Augsut 2024

Total

Total



Details of GST Input Reverasal as per rules 38,42 & 43 of CGST Rules and section 17(5)

Month Total GST Input ITC Claimed ITC Reversal
Apr-24 1840536 137368 1703168
May-24 1566692 114639 1452053
Jun-24 612236 36733 575503
Jul-24 1931531 242145 1689386

Aug-24 2104442 273578 1830864
Total Amount 8055437 804463 7250974




